Cash 0.5

Discount Rate:  The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 8.00%.
The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member
contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that City contributions will
be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates
and the member rate.  Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position
was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was
applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate:  The following
presents the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 8.00%, as
well as what the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is 1 percentage point lower (7.00%) or 1 percentage point higher (9.00%) than the
current rate:

City
Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
(7.00%) (8.00%) (9.00%)

Net Pension Liability $ 43,569,723  $ 24,584,893   $ 8,492,076

Police
Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
(7.00%) (8.00%) (9.00%)

Net Pension Liability $ 58,351,735  $ 45,984,650   $ 35,663,192

58

Firefighters’
Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
(7.00%) (8.00%) (9.00%)

Net Pension Liability $ 41,806,899   $ 32,865,710   $ 25,325,322

Annual Pension Cost and Net Pension Obligations

In accordance with the GASB No. 27, the City’s annual pension cost and net pension
obligation (asset) for the year ended June 30, 2014 were as follows:

Employees’ Police Firefighters’
Retirement Pension Pension

Plan Plan Plan

Annual required contribution (ARC) $ 2,302,606   $ 4,201,533   $ 2,808,242
Interest on net pension obligation (asset) (24,490)   1,021,329   1,001,372
Adjustment to annual required contribution 26,553   (1,050,024)  (1,029,506)

Annual pension cost 2,304,669   4,172,838   2,780,108

Contributions made 2,316,905   4,201,553   2,808,242

Change in net pension obligation (asset) (12,236)   (28,715)   (28,134)

Net pension obligation (asset), beginning of year (306,124)   12,766,617 12,517,152

Net Pension Obligation (Asset), End of Year $ (318,360)   $ 12,737,902 $ 12,489,018

Trend Information

Annual Net
Fiscal  Pension Percentage Pension
Year Cost of APC Obligation

Ended (APC) Contributed (Asset)

Employees’ Retirement Plan
6/30/14 $ 2,304,669  100.05 % $ (318,360)
6/30/13 2,055,822  100.10 (306,124)
6/30/12 1,916,270  99.50 (305,049)

Police Pension Plan
6/30/14 $ 4,172,838  100.69 % $ 12,737,902
6/30/13 4,037,919  100.71 12,766,617
6/30/12 4,000,253  100.72 12,795,238

Firefighters’ Pension Plan
6/30/14 $ 2,780,108  101.01 % $ 12,489,018
6/30/13 2,615,352  101.10 12,517,152
6/30/12 2,592,780  101.10 12,545,214

59

Schedule of Funding Progress

Under
(Over)
Funded

Actuarial Unfunded AAL
Actuarial Accrued (Overfunded) as a % of

Actuarial Value of Liability AAL Funded Covered Covered
Valuation Assets (AAL) (UAAL) Ratio Payroll Payroll

Date (a) (b) (a-b) (a/b) (c) ((a-b)/c)

Employees’ Retirement Plan
7/01/12 $ 147,647,445   $ 150,068,846  $ 2,421,401   98.39 % $ 38,734,928   6.25   %
7/01/10 140,652,162   133,912,594  (6,739,568)   105.03 34,128,961   (19.75)
7/01/08 140,853,728   123,480,133  (17,373,595) 114.07 31,405,160   (55.32)

Police Pension Plan
7/01/12 $ 64,914,508   $ 103,632,267  $ 38,717,759  62.64 % $ 4,462,636   867.60   %
7/01/10 61,620,597   98,013,777   36,393,180  62.87 5,027,254   723.92
7/01/08 60,974,656   89,709,424   28,734,768  67.97 5,030,979   571.16

Firefighters’ Pension Plan
7/01/12 $ 53,337,981   $ 79,799,856   $ 26,461,875  66.84 % $ 4,349,943   608.33   %
7/01/10 51,296,883   74,993,738   23,696,855  68.40 4,800,571   493.63
7/01/08 51,281,856   70,302,239   19,020,383  72.94 4,696,251   405.01

B.  Pension Plan - Money Purchase Pension Plan

The City is the administrator of the money purchase pension plan, a single employer,
defined contribution pension plan.  In a defined contribution plan, benefits depend solely on
amounts contributed to the plan plus investment earnings.  The plan covers substantially all
City employees hired after July 1, 2011.  The plan was amended effective July 1, 2012 to
reflect changes applicable to newly hired police officers.  Contributions are established and
amended by the approval of the City Council.  The plan is intended to be a governmental